ltc} wudse -
C (s Kingston Smith & Partners

Licensed Insoclvency Practitioners

(oo Ceq
i g o
T
(8]0
9 September 2011
TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS Our ref IMD/JD/AJIDZO001/AJ4

When calling please ask for Angela Jarvis

Dear Sirs

02958567 LIMITED — IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION (“the Company”)
COURT REFERENCE — HiGH COURT OF JUSTICE NO 3871 OF 2010

Please find attached a copy of my progress report on the hquidation for the year ended 16 August 2011
By way of reminder, | was appointed Liguidator of the Company on 17 August 2010 | am licensed to act as
an Insolvency Prachtioner by the ICAEW

A meeting of creditors has been convened in the above matter, to be held at 105 St Peters Street, St Albans,
Herts AL1 3EJ on 5 October 2011 at 10 30am

Notice of the meeting 1s attached, together with a proxy form, the latter to be completed and returned to this
office by no later than 12 00 noon on 4 October 2011

The purpose of the meeting ts to obtain approval to draw Category 2 disbursements These disbursements
can Include costs mcurred payable for the provision of services to the office holder which include an element
of recharged overhead A copy of Kingston Smith & Partners LLP policy 1s attached for your atiention

If you have any quenes regarding this report, please contact Angela Jarvis on 01727 896069

faithfully

SATURDAY

BT

17/09/2011
COMPANIES HOUSE

Kingston Smith and Pariners LLP Licensed Insolvency Practitioners
105 St Peter's Steet, St Albans, Hertfordshire AL1 3E) Telephone 01727 896015 Fax 01727 896028 ks&plip@xingstonsmuth co uk www kspllp co uk

City Office Devonshure House 60 Goswelt Fioad London ECIM TAD Telephone 020 7586 4020 Fax (20 7566 4021 Also at. Hayes fechwl Romdford, West End (Lanion)

A list of partners is avadable for nispeciion at the above address
A kst of personnes permitted oy Kingston Smith & Partners LLF to acoept 15 as h and of thew W bodes may be inspected ot the abowe address.
Parners cing &% a0ministrative receners admresirators of SUPEMVISONS of vokuntary amangements act as agents for e debtor and without personal kability

Registerad in England and Wales as a Limited Liability Partnership No OG304165 ( A member of
Registered office Devonshire House 60 Goswel Road London EC1IM TAD KS International




02958567 LIMITED — IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION
COMPANY NUMBER: 02958567

THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

TRADING ADDRESS: REGISTERED OFFICE:
196 Elliot Street, Tyldesley 105 St Peter's Street, St Albans,
Manchester, M29 8DS Herts, AL1 3EJ

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN pursuant to the Insclvency Act 1986 that a meeting of creditors
of the above Company will be held at 105 St Peter’s Street, St Albans, Herts, AL1 3EJ on 5
October 2011 at 10 30 am for the purpose of obtaining a resolution to draw Category 2
disbursements as per the attached policy schedule

A proxy form 1s enclosed which, to enable a creditor to vote, must be lodged, together with a
proof of debt, at the offices of Kingston Smith & Partners LLP, 105 St Peter's Street, St
Albans, Herts, AL1 3EJ not later than 12 00 noon on 4 October 2011 The proxy form and
statement may be posted or sent by fax to 01727 896028

Secured creditors may ontly vote for the balance of the debt which will not be recovered by
enforcement of the security, unless nght to enforce 1s waved

DATED 9 SEPTEMBER 2011

IAN M

Liquidator

090611 - CWU210 - Notice to Creditors




Liquidator’s Annual
Progress Report to
Creditors

02958567 Limited
- iIn Compulsory Liquidation

9 September 2011




CONTENTS

1 Introduction and Statutory Information
2 Realisation of Assets

3 Investigations

4 Creditors

5 Liquidator's Remuneration

6 Liquidator's Expenses

7 Creditors’ Rights

8 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account from 17 August 2010 to 16 August 2011
B Time Analysis for the period 17 August 2010 to 16 August 2011

C Additional Information i relation to Liquidator’s fees pursuant to Statement of Insolvency
Practice No 9




11

12

13

21

31

32

33

34

35

Introduction and Statutory Information

I, lan Mark Defty of Kingston Smith & Partners LLP, was appointed as Liquidator of 02958567
Limited (the Company), formerly known as Sharman’s Limited on 17 August 2010 following
the presentation of a petition for the compulsory winding up of the Company made on 23 June
2010 1n the High Court of Justice under court reference number 3871 of 2010  This report
provides an update on the progress i the quidatton for the year ended 16 August 2011

The trading address of the Company was 196 Elliot Street, Tyldesley, Manchester, M29 8DS

The registered office of the Company has been changed to 105 St Peter's Street, St Albans,
Herts, AL1 3EJ and its registered number is 02958567

Realisation of Assets

There are no known assets in the hquidation

Investigations

As you may be aware, in a compulsory hquidation the duty to investigate the Company's
affarrs 1s the responsibility of the Official Receiver There 1s no requirement on the liquidator
to submit a report or return on the directors’ conduct to the Department for Business
Innovation and Skills, however where matters are brought to the liquidator's attention these
are reported as appropnate to the Official Recewver for further consideration

| Interviewed the directors to ascertain the day to day workings of the business

| have taken possession of the Company books and records which have been reviewed and

analysed

I have been in cortact with the company accountant and reviewed working papers relating to

the accounts

[ have been in contact with vanous third parties with the aim of recovering further records of
the business and to determine whether there are any assets whtch can be realised for the

benefit of creditors including solicitors and agents




36

37

41

42

43

44

51

52

53

I have been in contact with the Company’s bankers and requested copy cheques for a
number of transactions believed to be linked to payments involving the tax scheme entered
Unfortunately, due to the dates in question, the bank ne longer hold these records and | have
been unable to progress this line of enquiry

| have instructed solicitors to assess claims against the directors with a view to recovering
funds for creditors To date, time incurred by my solicitors 1s approximately £1,200 plus VAT i
Instruction has been given on a conditional fee basis and payment will be dependant upon |

any realisations made

Creditors

Secured Creditors

There are no secured creditors in the hiquidation

Preferential Creditors

There are no preferential creditors in the iquidation
Unsecured Creditors
| have received claims totalling £29,752 from 1 creditor

At present it is unhkely that a distribution will be made to unsecured creditors

Liquidator’s Remuneration

The creditors approved that the basis of the Liqguidator’s remuneration be fixed by reference to
the time properly spent by him and his staff in managing the Liquidation

My time costs for the period from 17 August 2010 to 16 Augusi 2011 are £12,141 01 This
represents 64 83 hours at an average rate of £187 27 per hour Attached as AppendixB Is a
Time Analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade during this
period In respect of the costs fixed by reference to time properly spent by me in managing the
Ligwdation To date, no funds have been drawn

As you will see from Appendix B the majonty of time incurred to date 1s recorded In the
investigations section A signiftcant amount of time has been spentin communications with
HMRC, the Company accountants and the directors to collect information regarding the
trading activity of the Company A review of the accounting records has also been undertaken

leading to potential claims being identified



54

55

56

57

61

71

72

Time was also incurred in liaising with our solicitors Clarke Willmott to discuss claims against
the drrectors and formulate a strategy to commence higation against them

The remaining time has been spread across the activities of administration & planning, and

creditors, depending on the task completed

Attached as Appendix C i1s additional information in relation to this firm's policy on staffing, the
use of subcontractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff

grade

Since the 17 August 2010, no disbursements have been drawn

Liquidator’s Expenses

My SIP 9 appendix shows Category 1 disbursements totalling £411 43 Thus figure consists of
£12 n respect of my statutory insolvency bond and £256 50 for travelling to and from
meetings with various parties as detaled above In addition, £1 has been incurred for
Companies House searches, £76 06 for transcription costs and £65 87 for statutory

advertising

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that
the Liquidator provide further information about his remuneration or expenses which have

been itermised n this progress report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% 1n value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of thus progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Liquidator's remuneration 1s inappropnate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses

incurred by the Liquidator, as set out In this progress report, are excessive




8 Next Report

81 | am required to provide a further report on the progress of the liquidation within two months of
the end of the next anniversary of the hquidation, unless | have concluded matters prior to
this, in which case | will write to all creditors with my final progress report ahead of convening

the final meeting of creditors

Yours faithfully

1AN
Liguidator

Enc




LIQUIDATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

RECEIPTS
Petitioners Deposit

PAYMENTS
O R Remuneration
Bank Charges

BALANCE - 16 August 2011

Note

Page 10of 1

02958567 Limited
(In Liquidation)

Statement
of affairs
£

IPS SQL Ver 504

From 17/08/2010 From 17/08/2010
To 16/08/2011 To 16/08/2011

£ £

1,000 00 1,000 00

1,000 00 1,000 00

2,23500 2,23500

72 00 7200

2,307 00 2,307 00
(1,307.00)

T —tan Defly
Liquidator

01 September 2011 09 42




L L]

0295'856‘7 Limited

Summary of Fets and Expenses
From 17/08/2010

To 16/08/2011

Time Costs

‘The followang 15 a2 summary of the ime costs incurred by the Office Holder and his staff tn the administration of this matter Tt should be read in
conjunction with the Office Holder's Report for the penod referred to above

M Adminj- Other

Pariner _"S% strator Hrs Transfers Total Time Ave
[Work Activity Hrx Hrs Hrx T Hrs Yime Hrs Costs Costs
Administration & planning 2.50 683 908 1842 3,900 59 21180
[nvestigations 1325 24 42 4267 7,617 59 178 54
Realisation of assets 008 008 008 025 6749 26996
Creditors 067 283 3.50 55534 158 67
Unbilled Time as at 30th November 2002
Billed Time as at 30th November 2002
Grand Total 2.58 2583 3642 64.83 12,141.01

Notes
i All costs are shown excluding VAT and include an element of undrawn work in progress It should also be noted that the office
holder's fees and other expenses included 1n his Abstract Receipts and Payments, will include urecoverable VAT, where the insolvent was not
formerly registered for VAT
2 The time accounting system utihsed by Kingston Smith & Pariners LLP does not allow for analysis of ume, by task, pnor to 30 November 2002




Appendix C

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO LIQUIDATOR’S FEES
PURSUANT TO STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9 (SIP9)

11

12

Policy

Detailed below 1s Kingston Smith & Partners LLP’s policy in relation to

. Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
. Professional advisors
. Disbursements

Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments ts to allocate staff with the skills and

experience to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usuaily consist of a Partner, Manager, Adminustrator
and/or an Assistant The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated
size and complexity of the assignment and additional staff may be allocated to meet the

demands of the case |
We have not utiised the services of any subcontractors in this case
Professional advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below We have also
indicated alongs!de, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which 1s subject to review on

a regular basis

e e

fa}@meﬁm?n;m s

Clarke Willmott (legal adwice) CFA basis

Willis (insurance) Scale rate

Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with

them



13 Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement {0 a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel In connection

with the case

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors  These dishursements can
include costs mncurred by Kingston Smith & Partners LLP for the provision of services which

include an element of recharged overhead, for example, room hire or document storage

On this case the following Category 2 disbursements have been incurred since appomntment

Photocopying 10 80

Postage 600

Total 16 80
2 Charge-out rates

A schedule of Kingston Smith & Pariners LLP charge-out rates was issued 10 creditors at the
time the basis of the Liguidator's remuneration was approved Below are details of this firm's
charge out rates which have been applied with effect from 1 May 2011

—
!

Semor Manager 302/320
Assistant Manager/Manager 250/300
Sentor Administrator/Supervisor 2131229

Adminustrator 140/161




- 3

KINGSTON SMITH & PARTNERS LLP
STATEMENT OF POLICY ON FEES IN INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS

Introduction

This statement has been prepared in accordance with guidelines set out in Statement of Inselvency Practice 9 1ssued by
the Association of Business Recovery Specialists (R3) as at 1 August 2005

The followtng information apples to all appointments of pariners or staff of Kingston Smith & Partners LLP, to act as any
of the following -

Liquidator, Receiver, Administrator or Administrative Receivership of a Limited Company
Trustee in Bankruptcy

Supervisor of an Individual, Company or Partnership Veluntary Arrangement
Administrator under the Insolvent Estates Order

When acting as Nominee, the provisions of the Insolvency Act require that the amount of the fees payable to the Office-
holder be specified within the Debtor's proposals Such fees will nevertheless be fixed to take account of the Office-
holder’s expected time costs ansing as referred to below

Policy on fees

Unless otherwise fixed in accordance with the Insolvency Act 1986, an Office Holder's fees are charged by reference to
time costs, as incurred, charged at the firm’'s usual rates applicable at the time the work 1s carned out Rates may be
vaned from time to ime, at the sole discretion of Kingston Smith & Partners LLP, and such changes will be notified in
retrospect with each report to Creditors 1115 the policy of Kingston Smuth & Partners LLP to use as juntor grade of staff
as compatible with the efficient conduct of the matter in order to ensure costs are kept to a minimum

As at 1% May 2011 the rates applicable are Grade £
Partner 416
Senior Manager 302/320
Supervisor/Assistant Manager/Manager  229/300
Senior Administrator 213
Administrator 140/161

Rates vary between individuals, reflecting experience and qualification For certain more complex tasks, Kingston Smith
& Partners LLP may seek to apply a higher rate in respect of work undertaken, but subject to prier authonsation in
accordance with the Act From 1% November 2004, Kingston Smith & Partners LLP do not charge time spent by support
staff or for work of a general cashiering nature However, in instances where it 1s cost effective to carry out work of a
specific nature, rather than use an external source, a time charge 1s made

For further information on the manner in which an Office Holder's fees may be fixed, please refer to the attached guidance
notes In relation to fees

Disbursements

Sundry disbursements have been charged in accordance with the following standard provisions -

Ordinary correspondence No charge 1s levied for stationery or postage as this 1s deemed to be paid by
secretanal ime as charged

Circulars and reports A charge for production of each copy of a circular report 1s made at 15p per
sheet Postage 1s also charged on the issue of reports at the prevailing rate

For storage Storage 1s either billed to specific cases by the storage company or

alternatively at 16p per box per week

Rooms used for meetings at Kingston Smith & Partners LLP are charged by reference to comparable commercial facihities
available locally, currently as follows

£
London 200
Other offices 100

Authorising Bodies

Nick Miller, lan Defty and lan Robert ~ Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales Brian Baker —
Insolvency Practitioners Association Michaela Hall - ACCA




